## **ORDINANCE 2232**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 181, CHARITABLE CLOTHING BINS

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough, Chapter 181, Charitable Clothing Bins, shall be amended as follows:

Section 181-1 - Definitions shall be amended to add the following after the definition of clothing bin:

## **RELIGIOUS INSTITUTION**

An organization, association or corporation formed exclusively for religious purposes, including religious worship, utilizing property owned by such entity exclusively for religious purposes and which is not otherwise used for purposes other than the religious purposes for which the entity was organized.

Section 181-2(A) shall be amended to add the following after the second sentence of said paragraph:

For any religious institution seeking to place, use or employ more than one donation clothing bin for placement on property owned by such institution, one permit shall be obtained for all such clothing bins.

Section 181-2(7) add at the end of said paragraph add the following:

This provision and limitation shall also not apply to any religious institution applying to place clothing bins on property owned by said institution, but such institution shall be limited to having three clothing bins on such property.

Section 181-5(E) shall be deleted.

ADD Section 181-5(E):

There may be no more than three lots within any one zone upon which clothing bins may be placed, and the clothing bins may not be placed upon any lot within 1,000 feet of a lot upon which one or more clothing bins exist. This limitation shall not apply to clothing bins being placed on property which is owned by any religious institution;

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with New Jersey law.